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conferred upon you by Section 13970, General Code, which section seems to be limited 
to the matter of leases in and upon state canal and reservoir property granting the 
right to lay down pipe lines for oil and gas purposes. However, it is thought that 
authority to grant the lease in question is within the authority granted to you by 
Section 471, General Code, which provides that the lands in and around Indian Lake 
and the ·other lakes therein mentioned, may be leased without any express limitation 
as to the purpose for which the lease may be granted. 

The lease here in question seems to be otherwise in proper form, and inasmuch as 
no reason is apparent why said lease should not be approved by this department, the 
same is hereby approved as evidenced by my approval endorsed upon said lease and 
upon the duplicate and triplicate copies thereof. 

660. 

Respectfully, 
GILBERT BETTMAN, 

Attorney General. 

APPROVAL, LEASE FOR OIL AND GAS PUH.POSES, OHIO CANAL LAND 
IN SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO. 

CoLUMBUS, OHIO, July 24, 1929. 

Hox. RICHARD T. vVISDA, Superilltendent of Public Works, Colz~mbus, Ohio. 
DEAR SIR:-This is to acknowledge receipt of your recent communication sub­

mitting to this department for approval a certain lease, in triplicate, whereby you as 
Superintendent of Public Works and as director of said department have leased and 
demised to one H. Cope of Columbus, Ohio, for the term of ten years, the right to 
enter upon, occupy and use for the purpose of drilling thereon for the production of 
oil and gas that portion of the Ohio canal property in Franklin, Norton and Coventry 
Townships, Summit County, Ohio, including reservoir lands and lands adjacent 
thereto, but excepting therefrom the reservoir property known as Summit Lake, as 
shown by the plats of the Portage Lakes. The rentals reserved and provided for in 
said lease are the sum of $300.00 as advance payment to the State of Ohio, and a 
royalty of one-eighth (71!) of the output of the oil and gas produced by wells drilled 
by the lessee under the provisions of said lease, said royalty to be commuted into 
money and paid to the State by the lessee at the purchase price of said royalty. 

I have carefully examined the provisions of said lease and find that the execution 
of the same is within the authority expressly conferred by the provisions of Section 
13970, General Code, and the subsequent statutory provisions, conferring upon the 
Superintendent of Public Works the power and authority granted to the canal com­
mission with respect to leases of this kind. 

An examination of this lease likewise shows that the rights of the State have been 
carefully guarded so as to protect the rights and interests of the state with respect 
to the places where wells for the development of oil and gas are to be drilled and 
with respect to other matters of this kind. 

No reason is apparent why this lease should not be approved by this department 
and the same is accordingly hereby approved as is evidenced by my approval en­
dorsed upon said lease and upon the duplicate and triplicate copies thereof. 
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Respectfully, 
GILBERT BETTMAN, 

Attorney General. 


